Tariff No.	3					10	Revised F	Page No.	2
	lame/Permit N Trade Name:			& Recycling Disposal & F)			
Registered	All pages contariff and/or at the same as indicates an Page Number Title 2 3 4 5 5 5 A 6 7 8 9 10 11 12	ntained in th any supplen , or are befo	nis tariff are nents to the ore, the issu	CHECK listed below tariff listed are date of the Page Number 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24	SHEET v in consecu	e have issue	e dates that	Current Revision 2 0 2 0 6 5 5 5 2 2 0	
Issued by:	John Lloyd								
Issue date:	April 23, 201	3		(For Official		ective Date:	May 1, 2013	1	
Docket No.	TG			Date:			_ By:		

Tariff No. 3		4 Revised Page No. 15								
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Ref Registered Trade Name: Sunsl	fuse & Recycling, LLC G-26 hine Disposal & Recycling	60								
<u>Item 55</u>	Over-sized or Over-weight	Cans or Units								
he company reserves the right to reject pickup of any residential receptacle (can, unit, bag, mini-can, or r micro-mini-can) which, upon reasonable inspection exceeds the size and weight limits shown in Item 20.										
If the receptacle exceeds the size and/or limits stated in Item 20, is overfilled, or the top is unable to be closed, but the company transports the materials, the following additional charges will apply.										
\$ 4.46	6 (R) per Unit.									
NOTE: For charges applying on overweigh	t toters, carts, containers, c	r drop boxes see item 207.								
	Item 60 Overtime Perio	<u>ds</u>								
Companies will assess additional charges vocariods. Overtime periods include Saturda										
New Year's Day Memorial Day Independence Day	Labor Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day									
Time is to be recorded to the nearest increnthe the terminal until the time it returns to the te		e time the company's vehicle leaves								
No additional charge will be assessed to cu company's convenience.	ustomers for overtime or ho	liday work performed solely for the								
Charge per hour: Minimum charge										
ssued by: John Lloyd										
ssue date: 4/23/2013	Ef (For Official Use Only)	fective Date: 5/1/2013								
	,	_								
Docket No. TG	Date:	By:								

Tariff No.	3	r					5	Revised F	age	No.	20
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260											
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling											
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)											
Rates in this item apply:											
(1) To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes,											
(2) When red	condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside ecycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes,										
condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than 5 residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.											
·											
Rates below	apply in th	e following	servi	ce area: Are	eas in App	endix A not el	igible for cı	urbside rey	/clin	g	
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic	Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling	Units or Type	of	Service		Recycling	Recycling
of Containers Mini-Can	Service WG	Rate	(D)	Rate	Rate	of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate
1 Can	MG	\$15.50 \$11.02	(R) (R)			35 Gal**	MG	\$12.07	(R)		
1 Can	WG	\$18.32				35 Gal**	WG	\$19.32	(R)		
2 Cans	WG	\$25.24	(R)			64 Gal**	WG	\$26.28	(R)		
3 Cans	WG	\$32.24	(R)			96 Gal**	WG	\$33.34	(R)		
4 Cans	WG	\$39.29	(R)					-	,		
5 Cans	WG	\$46.34	(R)								
6 Cans	WG	\$53.39	(R)			**Company	Provided				
					-						
Frequency of Se	rvice Codes	WG-Waakly	Garh:	age: FOWG-F	very Other W	eek Garbage; M	G-Monthly G	arhage: WR-	-\// 00	kly Recycling	
requeries of oc	TVICC OOUCS	-		-	-	nthly Recycling;	-	-		My Hooyomig	
		201111-2101	Ouic	n Trook riooya	mig, ivii i—ivio	ining rice; cinig,		od by compe			
Note 1:	Custome	rs will be ch	arge	d for service	e requeste	d even if fewe	r units are	picked up	on a	a particular	trip.
		will be give es out for c			ed cans. N	o credit will be	e given if c	ustomer fa	ails t	o set	
Mala O	Th	(1.1				
Note 2:		ge for an oc lar pickup is			esidentiai b	ag, can, unit,	toter, mini-	can, or m	icro-	mini-can	
Note 3:						up per month,					
						n the normal			-		
						stomer requirecial pickups v		to be prov	nuec	i on omer	
Note 4:	Rollout ch	narges in ite	m 20	05 may appl	y.						
ssued by:	John Lloy	rd .									
ssue Date: A	April 23, 20	13					Effective D	Date: May	1, 20)13	
	· · · ·			(F	or Official						
Docket No. T	·G			Da	ate:		E	Ву:			
								-			

Tariff No.	3	_						4	Revised	Page No.	21
										•	
Company Nar			rre R								
Registered Tr				Sunshine D							
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)											
Rates in this i	tem apply:										
(1) To solid w	aste collect	ion curbsid	e rec	velina (whe	re noted) ar	nd	vardwaste se	ervices (wh	ere notec	l) for	
							exes, apartm				
				•	•		oant of each			•	
(2) When req					•						
· ,		-					mily dwelling			homes,	
condomin	iums, and a	apartment bu	uildin	gs of less th	nan 4 reside	nt	ial units, whe	re service i	s billed		
to the prop	perty owner	or manage	r.								
			_				_				
Rates below a	apply to Red	cycle Eligible	e Re	sidents as d	efined in Sp	ol	kane County	resolution ¹	11-0642		
					0 1			_	l		
Number of	Frequency	Garbage		Co-Mingled	Organic		Number of	Frequency	Garbage	Co-Mingled	Organic
Units or Type	of O and a a	Service		Recycling	Recycling		Units or Type	of O a mail a c	Service	Recycling	Recycling
of Containers	Service	Rate		Rate	Rate		of Containers	Service	Rate	Rate	Rate
35 Gal**	MG	\$12.07	(R)	\$5.00	\$12.00						
35 Gal**	EOWG	\$14.08		\$5.00	\$12.00						
35 Gal**	WG	\$19.32		\$5.00	\$12.00						
64 Gal**	WG	\$26.28	` ′	\$5.00	\$12.00						
96 Gal**	WG	\$33.34	` ′	\$5.00	\$12.00						
96 Gal**	EOWR		,	\$6.00	·						
	<u>. </u>										
**Company P	rovided										
						_			<u> </u>		
Frequency of Ser	rvice Codes: V	-	_		-		-	-			
		EOWR=Every	/ Otne	er vveek несус	iing; iviK=ivion	iniy	y Recycling; List	otners used i	by company	/:	
Note 1:	Description	n/rules relata	ad to	recycling n	rogram are	eh	own on page	22			
NOIC 1.	Description	i/Tuics Telate	o io	recycling pi	ogram arc	311	own on page	<i>LL</i> .			
Note 2:	Description	n/rules relate	ed to	organic was	ste program	а	re shown on	page 22.			
Note 3:	In addition	to the recvo	lina	rates shown	above. a re	ec)	ycling credit o	of (\$ 0.22) a	applies.		
		•	Ū			•	, 0	,	• •		
Note 4:			_		•		en if fewer un		•	•	
	•	ealt will be g s out for coll			filled cans.	IN	lo credit will b	be given if c	customer	talis to set	
Note 5:	•	arges in item									
		· ·			idential beg	_	an unit tata	r mini oon	or mioro	mini oon	
Note 6:	_	ar pickup is:			identiai bag	, C	an, unit, tote	r, mini-can,	or micro	-mini-can	
					Recycling	se	ervice rates o	on this pag	je expire	on: Janua	ry 1, 2014
Issued By: Jo	hn Lloyd										
Issue Date: A	pril 23, 201	3						Effective D	ate: May	1, 2013	
				(Fo	r Official Us	e	Only)				
Docket No. To	G-			Date	ı.			Rv.			
DOOROGINO. IN	Oocket No. TG Date: By:										

Tariff No. 3	_		<u>5</u> Revised	Page No. 24							
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling											
<u>Item 120 Drums</u>											
Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup											
Regular Route Service \$											
	Special Pickup	\$		<u> </u>							
Item 130 Litter Receptacles and Litter Toters											
	Customer-owned Rece		Receptacle, Per Pickup								
	Size or Type:	\$		_							
	Size or Type:	\$		<u></u>							
	Company-owned Rece	eptacle: Rate Per F	Receptacle, Per Pickup	J							
	Size or Type:	\$									
	Size or Type:	\$									
Item 150 Loose and Bulky Material Special Trips: Time rates in Item 160 apply. Regular Route: The following rates apply:											
riogalai riodic. The i	ollowing rates apply.	Additional cubic		Carry Charge							
	1 to 4 cubic yards	yards	Minimum Charge	Per each 5 ft. over							
	Rate per yard	Rate per yard	Per Pickup	8 feet							
Bulky Materials	17.60 (R)	17.60 (R)	17.60 (R)	\$7.50							
Loose material											
(customer load) Loose material											
(company load)	\$22.60 (R)	\$22.60 (R)	\$22.60 (R)	\$10.50							
Issued by: John Lloyd	d										
Issue Date: April 23, 2	2013		Effective D	ate: May 1, 2013							
		(For Official Use Only)									
Docket No. TG		Date:	By:								

Tariff No.	3			_	5	Revised F	age No.	31				
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260 Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling												
Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Company-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup												
Service Area: Appendix A												
	Size or Type of Container											
Permanent		1 Yard	1.5 Yard	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	6 Yard	8 Yard				
	ent (if applicable)	\$9.50	\$9.50	\$11.65	\$12.70	\$15.00	\$19.00	\$23.25				
First Picku	ıp tional Pickup	\$18.50 (R) \$18.50 (R)	\$25.63 (R) \$25.63 (R)	\$31.76 (R) \$31.76 (R)	\$43.32 (R) \$43.32 (R)	\$54.40 (R) \$54.40 (R)	\$71.29 (R) \$71.29 (R)	\$86.27 (R) \$86.27 (R)				
Special Pi		\$45.10 (R)	\$51.91 (R)	\$58.51 (R)	\$69.82 (R)	\$82.21 (R)	\$98.09 (R)	\$113.77 (R)				
Temporary		Ψ10.10 (11)	φστ.στ (τι)	φοσίστ (11)	φοσ.σ2 (11)	ΨΟΖ.ΣΤ (Π)	φοσ.σσ (11)	φ110.77 (11)				
Initial Deliv		\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00	\$65.00				
Pickup Ra		\$36.30 (R)	\$43.91 (R)	\$52.22 (R)	\$62.42 (R)	\$71.60 (R)	\$88.09 (R)	\$101.77 (R)				
Rent Per C	Calendar Day	\$1.15	\$1.15	\$1.25	\$1.70	\$2.00	\$2.20	\$2.75				
 Note1: Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Note 2: Permanent Sesrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 3: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 15.00 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 4: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$18.00 per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers. 												
	John Lloyd April 23, 2013		•	ficial Use Onl	y)		e: May 1, 201					
_ 55/(5) 140.	. ~											

Tariff No. 3				5	Revised Pa	age No. <u>32</u>				
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260										
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling										
Item 245 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle Non-compacted Material (Customer-owned cans or company owned toters) Includes Commercial Can Service Rates stated per container, per pickup										
Service Area: Appendix A										
			Size or	Type of Cor	ntainer					
Permanent Service	32 gal can	32 gal. Toter		96 gal. Toter						
Each Scheduled Pickup	\$4.18 (R)	\$4.73 (R)	\$8.29 (R)	\$11.35 (R)						
Special Pickups	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$ \$	\$ \$				
Temporary Service Pickup Rate	\$4.18 (R)	\$4.73 (R)	\$8.29 (R)	\$11.35 (R)	\$ \$	\$ \ \$				
1 ickup i late	ψ4.10 (11)	Ψ4.75 (11)	ψυ.29 (11)	ψ11.55 (11)	Ψ	Ψ				
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)										
Issued by: John Lloyd										
Issue Date: April 23, 2013					Effective Dat	te: May 1, 2013				
j,		(For Officia	al Use Only)			, ,				
					_					
Docket No. TG		Date:			By:					

Tariff No. 3					5	Revised	Page No.	33				
Company Name/Permit Number: Torre Refuse & Recycling, LLC G-260												
Registered Trade Name: Sunshine Disposal & Recycling												
Item 255 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle												
	item					<u>enicie</u>						
	Compacted Material (Customer-owned container) Rates stated per container, per pickup											
Service Area:												
	Size or Type of Container											
Permanent Service				4 Yard	6 Yard							
Each Scheduled Picku		\$	\$	\$168.16 (R)	\$240.00	•	\$	\$				
Special Pickups	<u>7</u>	\$	\$	\$198.21 (R)	\$265.00	\$	\$	\$				
Temporary Service Pickup Rate		\$	 	\$168.16 (R)	\$240.00	Φ	 	\$				
Fickup hate		Φ	Φ	φ100.10 (h)	Φ240.00	Φ	Ψ	Φ				
unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers. Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.) Note 2: A gate or osbstruction charge of \$ 15.00 will be assessed for opening, unlocking, or closing gates, or moving obstructions in order to pick up solid waste Note 3: In addition to all other applicable charges, a charge of \$17.60 (R) per yard (assessed on a pro rata basis) will be assessed if containers are filled past their visible limit, container lids will not close due to overfilling or if additional materials are placed on or near the containers.												
Issued by: John Lloyd												
133060 Dy. JUIII LIUYU												
Issue Date: April 23, 201	3		(For O#:	oial Has Only)		Effective D	Date: May 1	, 2013				
			(FOR OTTIO	cial Use Only)								
Docket No. TG			Date:		By	/ :						